s

Section 106

Note The copy account must be

authenticated by the wniten

signature(s} of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07209598 ]

Name of Company

33 Events Limited t/as "The Black Cat Cabaret"

1/ We

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly be¥d en/summoned for 12 October 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) lawd before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conrducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that tTe=$hme-was-ewescoordmrgly / N0 quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hefdeen/summoned for 12 October 2015
pursuant to Sectien 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that trewsesewas-dens-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

The winding up covers the period from 23 September 2013 (opening of winding up) to the finat meeting (close
of winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed QQM M\/ Date 16 October 2015

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House
1 Westmead Road

i

16/10/2015 #299

ERIDAY

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




33 Events Limited t/as "The Black Cat Cabaret"”

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 23 September 2013 To 12 October 2015

SofAf

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Intangible Assets 1,500 00
11,016 00 Book Debts 1,000 00
Gross Bank Interest 71
E— 2,507 1
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Preparation of S of A 2,506 31
Bank Charges 080
(2,507 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(29,473 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(23,790 00) Director NIL
{9,821 00) Lloyds TSB Bank plc - Overdraft NIL
{6,000 00) Lloyds TSB Bank ple - Credit Card NIL
{7,068 00) HM Revenue & Custormns - VAT NIL
- — - — NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{10 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
— — NIL
(62,146 00) o 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
- NL
Note

it should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Acc

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

are detailled ngt of VAT

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA

Liquidater

14 October 2015 08 32



Encs
33 Events Limited T/AS “The Black Cat Cabaret” (“the Company”) - in creditors’ voluntary
hquidation

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors and Members

STATUTGRY INFORMATION

Company name 33 Events Limited

Trading Name The Black Cat Cabaret
Registered office Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA

Former registered office 22 Hampstead Gardens, London, NW11 7EU

Registered number 07209598
Liguidator's name Martin Charles Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Liquidator's address Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA

Liguidator's date of appointment 23 September 2013
BACKGROUND/EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
| was appointed as Liguidator of the Company on 23 September 2013

The Company traded as events managers specialising in bocking performers for events The Company’s
principal activity was organising “The Black Cat Cabaret’ shows that were performed at the Cafe De
Pans

All known assets of the Company have been realised but insufficient funds were realised from which to
pay a dividend to any class of creditor

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Please see below a summary of matters dealt with following my appointment as Liquidator (with additional
information provided in the relevant section of this report)

The Company's accounts for the year ending 31 March 2012 did not schedule any tangble or
intangible assets

It was considered that the Company did own intangible assets which included the trading names "The
Black Cat Cabaret’, "The Boom Boom Club”, “The Burning Beat” and “33 Events” together with all
associated intellectual property nghts, images, chent databases and trademarks held by the Company

James Owen & Co, a firm of professional valuers and auchoneers, were nstructed to provide an
independent professional valuation of the company’'s intangible assets James Owen & Co are a
Member of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers James Owen & Co valued the
intangible assets at £3,000 for the purposes of the Company’s statement of affairs

An assoctated company, Looking Glass Productions Ldn Ltd (“Looking Glass”) had expressed an interest
in purchasing the Company's intangible assets Dawvid Harns, a director and 100% shareholder of the
Company was also the sole director and shareholder of Looking Glass This interest was disclosed to the
meeting of creditors held on 23 September 2013 and in my report to creditors 1ssued iImmediately after the

5




meeting Following my appointment as Liquidator | accepted an offer of £1,500 from Locking Glass to
purchase the Company's intangible assets, on the advice of James Owen & Co No other offers were
received for the assets The purchaser was advised to take therr own independent advice Payment was
received in full on 18 October 2013

Book debts with a book value of £11,016 had been estimated to be realised n full in the Company's
statement of affairs This sum was represented by two debts The largest being £7,316 was owed by an
individual who had worked closely with the Company between Apnl 2011 and July 2013 This individual
disputed that he owed any money to the Company He clamed that he had worked “in parthership™ with
the Company during this penod and that he had an interest in the Company’s intangible assets and that
he had counter-claims against the Company He faled to provide me with documentary evidence to
substantiate these claims | entered into protracted correspondence with him and he offered £750 in full
and final settlement of the Company's clam | considered whether or not to commence legal proceedings
for the amount recorded as being owed in the Company's records It was apparent that any legal action
that | commenced would be contested and taking into consideration the potential costs and uncertainty of
outcome | decided not to pursue this course of action and advised the debtor that | would accept the sum
of £1,000 n full and final settlement of the Company's clam He agreed and this sum was received on 28
November 2014

This decision was not detnimental to the interests of the Company's creditors because any monies that |
might have recovered would have been utiised In settlement of the costs of the hquidation and would not
have been sufficient to enable a dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors

At the date of my appointment | was advised that there was a second debt of £3,700 owed to the
Company On further investigation it transpired that £2,126 had been paid pricr to my appointment The
debtor company had ceased trading and had assets of £1 Accordingly there was no recovery in respect
of the balance of £1,574 owed

| undertook an witial investigation into the Company's affars to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveres, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved

| reviewed the company’s books and records that were delivered up to me | carned out an analysis of
the company’s bank account records to ascertain if there were any transactions that required further
investigation In addition | completed a comparnson of the company’s financial position at the time of
the last accounts compared to the positicn at the time of the hquidation

No such matters were identified that justified further investigation in this case

| have also spent further tme dealng with statutory duties, creditor enquines and the general
administration of the hguidation

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penods from 23 September 2013 to 12 October 2015 1s
attached

ASSETS

Intangible Assets

As adwvised earler in this report the Company's intangible assets were sold to locking Glass for a
consideration of £1,500 plus VAT

Book Debts

As adwised earlier in this report a total of £1,000 was reahsed from book debts with a book value of
£11,016

i




t

Gross Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £7 11 was received in the period 23 September 2013 to 11 August 2015 of which
£3 83 was received in the penod 23 September 2014 to 11 August 2015

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors/Prescrnbed Part

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that If the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (t € the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distnibution to unsecured creditors In this case there were
no creditors secured by a floating charge so the prescribed part provisions did not apply

Preferential Creditors

No preferential creditors were scheduled in the Company's statement of affars No preferential claims
have been received

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Company's statement of affarrs scheduled 14 potential non-preferential unsecured creditors, including
HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"), whose claims were estimated {o total £76,152 48 Claims have been
submitted by 7 creditors totaling £179,274 Claims were not submitied by 9 creditors whose clams were
estmated to total £24,710 Claims totallng £10,528 were received from 2 creditors who had not been
scheduled in the statement of affars

Crown Creditors
The statement of affairs scheduled a debt of £23,790 owed to HMRC in respect of outstanding VAT Two

claims totaling £14,190 were submitted by HMRC and are compared to the statement of affairs esimates
below

Estimated Clam Actual Claim

£ £

VAT 23,790 13,905
Corporation Tax 0 285

DIVIDENDS

Preferential creditors

No claims were submitted by preferential creditors

Non-Preferential Unsecured creditors

Insufficient funds were realised from which to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I have detalled earlier in this report the actions that | undertook fo establish whether there were any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation in this case No such

[




matters were identified

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him/her unfit to be
concemned with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held
on 23 September 2015 | have drawn £2,506 31 on account of this fee from assets reahsed in the
hgwdation

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by creditors at a meeting held on 23 September 2013 to
be drawn on a time cost basis

My total time costs in the period 23 September 2013 to 12 October 2015 amount to £13,712 50
representing 60 30 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £227 40 per hour

My total time costs in the penod 23 September 2014 to 12 October 2015 amount to £6,404 50
representing 27 90 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £229 50 per hour

I have not been able to draw any fees on account of my tme costs My unpaid time costs will be written
off

Schedules of my bme costs incurred in the perniods 23 September 2013 to 12 October 2015 are attached
A description of the routine work undertaken since my last report I1s as follows

] Administration and Planning
e  Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and administration
Prepanng reports to members and creditors
Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
» Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbock and bank account

»  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

+  Dealing with creditor correspondence
. Preparing reports to creditors

+ Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Wl

4 Reahlsation of Assets
=  Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

| have not sub-contracted any of the work | am required to undertake as Ligquidator

t
L




A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ together with an explanatory note
which shows Turpin  Barker Armstrong's fee policy are avallable at the Iink
hitp /iwww turpinba co uk/services/insolvency/fees htm Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6" Apnl 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apnl
2010 version A hard copy can be obtained on request from this office

| would draw your attention to the R3 website for creditors www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk The
website, for cases in England and Wales, 1s a step-by-step guide to the insolvency process for
unsecured creditors, particularly small businesses who are unfamiliar with the insolvency process It
sets out in straight forward English how creditors can engage n the insolvency process

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

My expenses incurred in the period 23 September 2013 to 12 October 2015 amount to £317 which 1s
comprised of my bordereau cost of £30, statutory adverhising costs of £270 and a report upload fee of £7
None of these expenses were incurred In the penod 23 September 2014 to 12 October 2015

I have not been able to draw any category 1 expenses in this matter My unpaid expenses will be wrtten
off

No category 2 expenses have been charged or paid in the period 23 September 2013 to 12 October
2015

The following agents or professional advisors were utilised in this matter
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
James Owen & Co ValuerfAuctioneer Agreed no fees would be charged

James Owen & Co were instructed to value and sell the Company’s intangible assets Because asset
realisations were mimimal in this case they agreed not to charge a fee

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and 1 am able to summon final
meetings of the Company's members and credrors to receive my final report and seek my release as
Liquidator

Creditors and members should note that if | obtain my release as Liquidator at the final meeting of
creditors on 12 October 2015, my case files are placed in storage thereafter If creditors or members have
any guernes they are asked to contact Caroline Srmith on 020 8661 7878 before the meetings are held

At Turpin Barker Armstrong we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to tme  As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in
the first iInstance you should contact us at the address given in this letter

If you consider that we have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropniately you, then put details
of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer, James E Patchett This will formally invoke our
complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the superviston of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowvision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complan to the

i




regulatory bedy that Ikcences the insolvency practiioner concerned  Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Flcor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-line form avallable at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can email insolvency enquiryline@nsolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678
0015 - calls are charged at up to 9p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per
minute If you're cailipg from the UK

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Liquidator




33 Events Limited t/as "The Black Cat Cabaret”

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/09/2014 From 23/09/2013
of Affairs To 12/10/2015 To 12102015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Intangible Assets NIL 1,500 00
11,016 Q0 Book Debts 1,000 00 1,000 00
Gross Bank Interest 383 711
1,003 83 2,507 11
COST CF ADMINISTRATION
Preparation of S of A 2,508 31 2,506 31
Bank Charges 080 080
Liquidator's Remuneration NIL NIL
(2,507 11) (2,507 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(29,473 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(23,790 00) Director NIL NIL
(9,821 00) Lloyds TSB Bank plc - Overdraft NIL NIL
(6,000 00} Lloyds TSB Bank plc - Credit Card NIL NIL
{7,068 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10 00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{62,146 00) {1,503.28) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detalled net of VAT

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account ar talled net of VAT

)

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 14 October 2015 08 37




0¥ 80 6102 1890130 ¥|

PL-10-G1 UOISISA

| o | sfieq

paulie]] SIUIIASINGSIQ 1210)

oo 0

0¢ 0 PalIg|] S334 |BI0}
§5 622 0% por'e 0642 085K 0L 06 08z SIN0Y 1MoL
oo o 000 oc0 000 000 0o Q00 Bupes |
80 802 05 8¥T | [eeke] 0.5 000 oz o [ 1] §)esSY JC UoNES|EaY
000 oo oCo 000 000 wo 000 suonednsaay]
8L 620 oorll e oZ6 0o [sls N4 o o Q80 SJoNpall
[334°13 00 0Z¥ cEe oLl 0so WNM0 aso siauep syinads ese)
Zh Z5¢ oogzac or gl 00s ae 0l oLt Buiuue|d ® UoneNSILWPY
{3) orey HEg poddng S|BUCISS3J01g
AlnoH obigiaay {3} 1509 awitt sAn0Y jejoL B SJURISISSY JoIuag ey 1sBeuey 1auped UCaund YoM JO UOREDJISSE(S)

G102/01/2) OL »10LC/B0/EE Lo
sapon 1oaloid waswiuicddy 1sod 1Y

LJBIEGE] 1BD HOB|g BY L, SE/] PAILUIN SIUBAT £€ - 95101X

Aewwing 1509 g awl] 6dIS - Anug awi]




8¢ 80 510 4290120 v1

P1-10-G} UCISIIA

| Jo | Ibeg

0co POULR (D SIUBWASINGSI] 10 )

000 pawie) $aa4 eio]
or LZ2 05 Thi'CL Q€ 09 09 oF oH L 06 9 0zs SINCH o)
ooo 000 oco 0oo 000 000 0oG Guipe,y
19812 00 IBLE 0B vl 0otel 000 051 oco S1385Y O UDlESIESY
85097 0SESS L 009 oy 0o A ] ot suanefinsasu)
tQ pET 05662 ¢ oL vl e.e3:] ook 0L0 ort slohpal)
e roL DO EZL or v 0w0e 090 000 080 siolew dipadg ase)
Z0SEZ 0 SE6 b 001z oLzt 0oE oS v ort Buiug|g B uonENSIIWPY
{3) a2y ueIs poddng SIEUOISSRI0.d
Auno sBeleay (3} 1809 etuiy 8INOH [RI0}L P SJUBISISSY 101Usg OO isBeuew Jauped UGNIUNZ HIOM JO UDIIBIYISSBYD

G10Z/0L/21 oL £L0Z/e0/ee Wold
sapon joalord Juawuioddy jsod (IV

JSIEGED 18D MOB1G 8Y ), SB/f] PIJILLIN SJUBAZ £E - 85 L0LX

Alewuwing }s0) R awil] 6dIS - Aju3 awiy




